

No. 12-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION
AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY
MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,

-AND-

CHASE M. CANTRELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CHASE CANTRELL ET AL. IN OPPOSITION**

	MARK D. ROSENBAUM <i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAURENCE H. TRIBE Hauser Hall 420 1575 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 495-1767	ACLU Foundation of Southern California 1313 West Eighth Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 (213) 977-9500 mrosenbaum@ACLU-SC.org
JOSHUA I. CIVIN NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. 1441 I Street, NW, 10th Floor Washington, DC 20005 (202) 682-1300	KARIN A. DEMASI NICOLE M. PELES MATTHEW J. BOGGESS Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP 825 Eighth Avenue New York, NY 10019 (212) 474-1000

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER
February 4, 2013

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
University Of California,
Irvine School Of Law
401 East Peltason Drive,
Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722

KARY L. MOSS
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
MARK P. FANCHER
ACLU Fund Of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814

SHERRILYN IFILL
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
ELISE C. BODDIE
DAMON T. HEWITT
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
99 Hudson Street,
16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JEROME R. WATSON
Miller, Canfield, Paddock
And Stone, P.L.C.
150 West Jefferson,
Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-6420

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
DENNIS D. PARKER
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

DANIEL P. TOKAJI
The Ohio State University
Moritz College Of Law
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 292-6566

MELVIN BUTCH
HOLLOWELL, JR.
Detroit Branch NAACP
8220 Second Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 980-0102

Counsel for Cantrell Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF <i>SEATTLE</i> AND <i>HUNTER</i> DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	12
A. Proposal 2 Has a Racial Focus.....	14
B. Michigan Admissions Policies Are Part of the Political Process.	16
C. The Political Restructuring Doctrine Proscribes All Racial Classifications Within the Political Process, Drawing No Distinction Between Antidiscrimination Legislation and So- Called Preferential Treatment Legislation.	19
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER DECISION OF THIS COURT.....	21

	Page
III. FURTHER PERCOLATION IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS THE SHALLOW, AND STALE, SPLIT BETWEEN THE SIXTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS.	24
IV. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI TO RECONSIDER <i>SEATTLE</i>	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	28
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	14
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	24, 26
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Coral Construction, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010)	26
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	2, 28
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , No. 11-345	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1968)	4, 13, 15
<i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 935 (1971)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Louisiana Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. Louisiana</i> , 669 So. 2d 1185 (La. 1996).....	27
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11, 14, 20, 25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	13, 28
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	passim
 Statutes & Rules	
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26.....	7
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5	4
S. Ct. R. 10	14
 Other Authorities	
League of Women Voters, 2005 General Election Voter Guide, <i>available at</i> http://www.lwvka.org/guide04/regents/html	17
Michigan’s Higher Education System, http://www.pcsum.org/portals/0/docs/fs_u_heguide2.pdf	7

Page(s)

Notice of State Proposals for November 7,
2006 General Election, [http://www
.michigan.gov/documents/sos/ED-
138_State_Prop_11-06_174276_7.pdf](http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/ED-138_State_Prop_11-06_174276_7.pdf)6
